Authority: Toronto West Community Council Report No. 5, Clause No. 8, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on June 22, 23 and 24, 2004; and Etobicoke York Community Council Report No. 3, Clause No. 2, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on April 12, 13 and 14, 2005, and Etobicoke York Community Council Report No. 5, Clause No. 2, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on June 14, 15 and 16, 2005

Enacted by Council: June 16, 2005

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 585-2005

To name the proposed private lane at 35 Fieldway Road as "Shires Lane" and to repeal By-law No. 298-2005.

WHEREAS through inadvertence By-law No. 298-2005 was enacted by Council at its meeting of April 12, 13 and 14, 2005, without the necessary posting of the required notice and must be repealed; and

WHEREAS in order to provide affected parties with an opportunity to be heard, the public notice was posted as set out in this by-law, so that the by-law can be re-enacted in accordance with *Municipal Act, 2001* requirements; and

WHEREAS the notice of the proposed enactment of the draft by-law was posted on the City of Toronto web site on May 16, 2005 and interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard at a public meeting held on May 31, 2005, and it is appropriate to name the proposed private lane at the residential development at 35 Fieldway Road as "Shires Lane";

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The proposed private lane at 35 Fieldway Road shown on Attachment No. 1 to this By-law dated January 12, 2005, is named "Shires Lane".
- 2. Zanini Developments Inc., its agent or successor shall enter into an agreement with the City to pay the City for the costs for the fabrication and installation of street name signs.
- **3.** Zanini Developments Inc., its agent or successor shall maintain, at their own risk, the signage installed under section 2 of this By-law.
- **4.** By-law No. 298-2005, being a by-law "To name the proposed private lane at 35 Fieldway Road as "Shires Lane". " is repealed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 16th day of June, A.D. 2005.

DAVID R. MILLER, Mayor ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)

